## CITY OF STRUTHERS Ordinance

<i>NO.</i> 21-072
-------------------

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE AUDITOR TO PAY A SUM OF \$500.00 TO MIKE GORDON FROM THE 2021GENERAL FUND BUDGET APPROPRIATION 1-K CONTINGENT CATEGORY CONTINGENT AS A MORAL OBLIGATION AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Struthers has received payment from the responsible party for tire damage incurred by the City as the result of an accident on November 28, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that during the same accident there was damage to property not owned by the City of Struthers, but owned by Mike Gordan; and,

**WHEREAS**, that payment for damage to the property owned by Mike Gordan was part of the total payment made by the City of Struthers.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

**SECTION 1:** That Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, hereby authorizes the Auditor to pay \$500.00 to Mike Gordan, 526 W. Wilson Street, Struthers, Ohio 44471, as full payment resulting from damages caused by an accident incurred on November 28, 2021.

**SECTION 2:** Said monies shall come from the 2021 General Fund Budget Appropriation 1-K Contingent Category Contingent.

**SECTION 3:** Invoice for said payment is attached.

**SECTION 4:** This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that, and, as such, this ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS 22 <sup>nd</sup>	DAY (	DF <u>Dec</u>	ember	, 2021
Megan R. Shorthouse     Michael S. Patrick       LERK OF COUNCIL     PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL				
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS22	2 <sup>nd</sup> D	OAY OF	December	, 2021.
	<u>Mega</u> CLERI	n R. Shorth K OF COUN	ouse NCIL	
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS _		DAY OF	December	, 2021.
	<u>Cathe</u> MAYC		e Miller	
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JOU	URNAL			
DATE: <u>01/06/2022-01/13/20222</u>		_		
Megan R. Shorthouse		_		
CLERK OF COUNCIL				

Save: Moral Obligation Mike Gordan November 2021